

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**ANDREA R. MEYER and
DAVID FIDANQUE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**BILL BRADBURY, Secretary of State
for the State of Oregon,**

Defendant-Respondent,

and

DAVID DELK,

Defendant-Intervenor-Respondent.

**Marion County Circuit Court
No. 04C-20669**

CA A127935

SC S53693

ANSWERING BRIEF ON REVIEW BY DAVID DELK (DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT)

Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on
Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Claudia M. Burton, Judge

Opinion Filed: April 26, 2006
Author of Opinion: Rosenblum, J.
Before: Haselton, P.J., Armstrong and Rosenblum, J.

(continued ...)

DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 79124
10949 S.W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-9021
dan@meek.net

Attorney for Defendant-Intervenor-
Respondent David Delk

CHARLES HINKLE
OSB No. 71083
SCOTT KAPLAN
OSB No. 91335
Stoel, Rives
900 S.W. 5th Avenue #2600
Portland, OR 97204-1268
503-224-9266
cfhinkle@stoel.com
sjkaplan@stoel.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

HARDY MYERS
OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 91124
Solicitor General
CHARLES FLETCHER
OSB No. 84218
Assistant Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street N.E.
Suite 400
Salem, OR 97201-4096
502-378-4402

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Secretary of State Bill Bradbury

JOHN DILORENZO, JR.
OSB No. 80204
GREGORY A. CHAIMOV
OSB No. 82218
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 S.W. 5th Avenue #2300
Portland, OR 97201
503-241-2300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CPFS, Inc., and VanNatta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INITIATIVE PETITION 8 (2006) AND OTHER "SUBSTANCE PLUS SUPERMAJORITY" MEASURES DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE XVII, SECTION 1, OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION. 1
 - A. THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINION RELIES ON A RATIONALE NOT PRESENTED BY THE PARTIES: MAINTAINING A "BALANCE OF POWER" BETWEEN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND THE PEOPLE USING THE INITIATIVE PROCESS. 6
 - B. IP 8 DOES NOT AMEND ANY CONSTITUTIONAL BALANCE BETWEEN THE LAWMAKING AUTHORITY OF LOCAL GOVERNING BODIES AND LOCAL VOTERS. 9
 - C. IP 8 DOES NOT AMEND DORMANT ARTICLE II, SECTION 22. 13
 - D. AMICI’S SUPERMAJORITY ARGUMENTS ARE REFUTED. 14
 - E. INITIATIVE PETITION 8 DOES NOT AMEND ARTICLE I, SECTION 25(1). 15
- II. A PRE-ELECTION CHALLENGE BASED UPON AN ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE XVII, SECTION 1, IS NOT JUSTICIABLE. 16
- III. A VOTER DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO RAISE A SEPARATE-VOTE ARGUMENT IN COURT, WHEN NO SUCH ARGUMENT OR CLAIM WAS RAISED IN THE APPLICABLE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING. 17
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW IP 8 ON THE BALLOT OR PROVIDE OTHER APPROPRIATE REMEDY. 18
- V. CONCLUSION. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

- Allison v. Washington County*, 24 Or App 571 (1976) 9
- Armatta v. Kitzhaber*, 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998) 4
- Ayres v. Board of Parole and Post-prison Supervision*, 194 Or App 429, 97 P3d 1 (2004) 1

<i>Burton v. Gibbons</i> , 148 Or 370, 36 P2d 786 (1934)	12
<i>Californians for an Open Primary v. McPherson</i> , 38 Cal4th 735, 134 P3d 299 (2006)	18, 20
<i>City of Coos Bay v. Aerie No. 538</i> , 179 Or 83, 170 P2d 389 (1946)	12
<i>City of Klamath Falls v. Oregon Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 146 Or 83, 29 P2d 564 (1934)	12
<i>City of La Grande v. PERB</i> , 281 Or 137, 576 P2d 1204 (1978)	12
<i>City of Portland v. Duntley</i> , 185 Or 365, 203 P2d 640 (1949);	12
<i>City of Portland v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 5 F Supp 79 (1933)	10
<i>City of Woodburn v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 82 Or 114, 161 P 391 (1916)	12
<i>Coleman v. City of La Grande</i> , 73 Or 521, 144 P 468 (1914)	11
<i>Ellis v. Roberts</i> , 302 Or 6, 725 P2d 886 (1986)	17
<i>Fifth Avenue Corp. v. Washington Co.</i> , 282 Or 591, 618, 581 P2d 50 (1978)	18
<i>Fischer v. Miller</i> , 228 Or 54	12
<i>Hartung v. Bradbury</i> , 332 Or 570	2
<i>Hawley v. Anderson</i> , 99 Or 191, 190 P 1097, 195 P 358	4
<i>Hudson-Connor v. Putney</i> , 192 Or App 488, 86 P3d 106 (2004)	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Astoria</i> , 227 Or 585, 363 P2d 571 (1961)	2
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 44 Or 118, 74 P 710 (1903)	8-9, 14
<i>League of Oregon Cities v. Oregon</i> , 334 Or 645, 56 P3d	

892 (2002)	4, 17
<i>Lehman v. Bradbury</i> , 333 Or 231, 37 P3d 989 (2002)	4, 13
<i>Lincoln Interagency Narcotics Team v. Kitzhaber</i> , 188 Or App 526	2
<i>Lipscomb v. State By and Through State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 305 Or 472, 753 P2d 939 (1988)	4
<i>Lovejoy v. Portland</i> , 95 Or 459, 188 P 207 (1917)	11, 12
<i>Lyons v. City of Portland</i> , 115 Or 533, 235 P 691 (1925)	12
<i>Meyer v. Bradbury</i> , 205 Or App 297, 134 P3d 1005 (2006)	2, 6
<i>Mullenaux v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 293 Or 536, 651 P2d 724 (1982)	2
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 US 539, 96 SCt 2791	2
<i>Oregon Education Association v. Roberts</i> , 301 Or 228, 721 P2d 833	2, 16
<i>Portland Railway, Light and Power Co. v. City of Portland</i> , (DC Or) 210 F 667 (1913)	11
<i>Rice v. Oriental Fireworks Co.</i> , 75 Or.App. 627, 707 P.2d 1250 (1985)	15
<i>Rose v. Port of Portland</i> , 82 Or 541, 162 P 498 (1917)	11, 12
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 203 Or 657, 281 P2d 693 (1955)	12
<i>State ex rel Keisling v. Norblad</i> , 317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1995)	2, 16
<i>State ex rel. Leonard v. Hogan</i> , 32 Or.App. 89, 573 P.2d 328 (1978)	15
<i>State ex rel. Stadter v. Newbry</i> , 189 Or 691, 222 P2d 737 (1950)	2, 16

<i>State ex rel. v. Hutchison v. Sawyer</i> , 324 Or 597, 932 P2d 1145 (1997)]	8
<i>State ex rel. v. Port of Astoria</i> , 79 Or 1, 154 P 399 (1916)	11
<i>State v. Hite</i> , 198 Or.App. 1, 107 P.3d 677 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Kuhnhausen</i> , 201 Or 478, 272 P2d 225 (1954)	4
<i>Straw v. Harris</i> , 54 Or 424, 103 P 777 (1909)	9, 10
<i>Swett v. Bradbury</i> , 333 Or 597, 43 P3d 1094 (2002)	4
<i>Taylor v. Board of Parole</i> , 200 Or App 514, 115 P3d 256 (2005)	18
<i>Terry v. City of Portland</i> , 204 Or 478, 269 P2d 544 (1954)	12
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997)	2
<i>Walker v. Polk County</i> , 110 Or 535, 223 P 741	4
<i>Winters v. Bisailon</i> , 152 Or 578, 54 P2d 1169 (1936)	12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 8	2
Oregon Constitution, Article II, § 22	13
Oregon Constitution, Article IV, section 1	16
Oregon Constitution, Article IV, section 25	2
Oregon Constitution, Article IX, section 1a	2
Oregon Constitution, Article XVII, section 1	2, 4, 6, 16, 17, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Hoesly, <i>Reforming Direct Democracy: Lessons From Oregon</i> (2005) 93 Cal.L.Rev. 1191, 1224	20
J. Choper, <i>Judicial Review and the National Political Process</i> 263 (1980)	7
L. Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 HarvLRev 1, 6-10 (1959)	7

I. INITIATIVE PETITION 8 (2006) AND OTHER "SUBSTANCE PLUS SUPERMAJORITY" MEASURES DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE XVII, SECTION 1, OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.
